

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

IN RE: U.S. OFFICE OF PERSONNEL
MANAGEMENT DATA SECURITY
BREACH LITIGATION

This Document Relates To:
ALL CASES

Misc. Action No. 15-1394 (ABJ)
MDL Docket No. 2664

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS'
FEES, COSTS, AND SERVICE AWARDS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

OVERVIEW OF WORK PERFORMED BY CLASS COUNSEL4

 A. Initial Proceedings and Early Case Management4

 B. The Motions to Dismiss and Appeal.....6

 C. Settlement Negotiations and Approval8

ARGUMENT12

 I. THE REQUESTED FEE IS REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE AWARDED.12

 A. The Court Should Calculate the Lodestar Using Class Counsel’s Reasonable and Customary Hourly Rates in the Relevant Legal Markets.14

 B. A Comparison of the Risks of Continued Litigation to the Result Obtained Demonstrates the Reasonableness of the Requested Fee.18

 C. *Laffey* Does Not Apply.20

 D. Even if the *Laffey* Matrix Were to Apply, the Extended Delay and Risks Would Warrant Enhancing Its Rates.....25

 E. The Court Should Use Class Counsel’s Current Rates to Compensate for the Lengthy Delay in Payment.26

 F. The Number of Hours Class Counsel Devoted to This Litigation Is Reasonable.28

 G. A Percentage Cross-Check Confirms That the Requested Fee is Reasonable.31

 II. THE LITIGATION EXPENSES ARE REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE REIMBURSED.....32

 III. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT SERVICE AWARDS TO PLAINTIFFS FOR THEIR YEARS OF SERVICE TO THE CLASS.....33

CONCLUSION.....36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Action on Smoking & Health v. C.A.B.,
724 F.2d 211 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 27

Adolph Coors Co. v. Truck Ins. Exch.,
383 F. Supp. 2d 93 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 25

Allapattah Servs., Inc. v. Exxon Corp.,
454 F. Supp. 2d 1185 (S.D. Fla. 2006)..... 20

Al-Quraan v. 4115 8th St. NW, LLC,
123 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 21

American Immigration Council v. DHS,
82 F. Supp. 3d 396 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 25

B.J. v. D.C.,
2020 WL 8512639 (D.D.C. Nov. 9, 2020) 25

Berry v. Schulman,
807 F.3d 600 (4th Cir. 2015) 33

Blum v. Stenson,
465 U.S. 886 (1984)..... 16, 17, 24

Boeing v. Van Gemert,
444 U.S. 472 (1980)..... 31

Bolden v. J & R Inc.,
135 F. Supp. 2d 177 (D.D.C. 2001)..... 24

Borum v. Brentwood Vill., LLC,
2020 WL 5291982 (D.D.C. Sept. 4, 2020) 25

Brady v. Air Line Pilots Ass’n,
627 F. App’x 142 (3d Cir. 2015) 33

Brown v. Phillips Petroleum Co.,
838 F.2d 451 (10th Cir. 1988) 18

Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. DOJ,
80 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 25

City of Riverside v. Rivera,
477 U.S. 561 (1986)..... 29

Cobell v. Jewell,
802 F.3d 12 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 33, 36

Cobell v. Norton,
231 F. Supp. 2d 295 (D.D.C. 2002)..... 14, 22

Cook v. Niedert,
142 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 1998) 34

Copeland v. Marshall,
641 F.2d 880 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 3, 27, 29, 32

Covington v. D.C.,
57 F.3d 1101 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 13, 16, 21

Craig v. D.C.,
197 F. Supp. 3d 268 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 28

Craig v. Mnuchin,
2018 WL 6079512 (D.D.C. Nov. 21, 2018) 29

**DL v. D.C.*,
924 F.3d 585 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... *passim*

Doe v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.,
258 F. Supp. 3d 1089 (C.D. Cal. 2017) 28

Elec. Priv. Info. Ctr. v. DHS,
218 F. Supp. 3d 27 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 24

Elec. Transaction Sys. Corp. v. Prodigy Partners Ltd., Inc.,
2009 WL 3273920 (D.D.C. Oct. 9, 2009) 24

Eley v. D.C.,
793 F.3d 97 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 3, 21, 22

Equal Rights Ctr. v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth.,
573 F. Supp. 2d 205 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 13

FAA v. Cooper,
566 U.S. 284 (2012)..... 9

FBI v. Fazaga,
142 S. Ct. 1051 (2022)..... 19

Feld v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.,
2020 WL 1140673 (D.D.C. Mar. 9, 2020)..... 25

**Fox v. Vice*,
563 U.S. 826 (2011) 2

General Dynamics Corp. v. United States,
563 U.S. 478 (2011)..... 19

Glasser v. Volkswagen of Am., Inc.,
645 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2011) 31

Gordon v. Chipotle Mexican Grill, Inc.,
2019 WL 6972701 (D. Colo. Dec. 16, 2019) 18

Grice v. Pepsi Beverages Co.,
363 F. Supp. 3d 401 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) 34

Hausfeld v. Cohen Milstein Sellers & Toll, PLLC,
2009 WL 4798155 (E.D. Penn. Nov. 30, 2009) 31

Hawkins v. Ctr. for Spinal Surgery,
2017 WL 6389679 (M.D. Tenn. June 21, 2017)..... 29

Hensley v. Eckerhart,
461 U.S. 424 (1983)..... 18

Hope Med. Enters., Inc. v. Fagron Compounding Serv., LLC,
2022 WL 826903 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 14, 2022)..... 17

Howard v. Achievement Prep. Acad. Pub. Charter Sch.,
2016 WL 1212409 (D.D.C. Mar. 8, 2016) 13

Howard v. Liquidity Servs. Inc.,
2018 WL 4853898 (D.D.C. Oct. 5, 2018) 33

In re Anthem, Inc. Data Breach Litig.,
2018 WL 3960068 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 17, 2018) 30

In re Auction Houses Antitrust Litig.,
197 F.R.D. 71 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) 20

In re Auto. Parts Antitrust Litig.,
2019 WL 13090127 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 29, 2019) 15, 22

In re Black Farmers Discrimination Litig.,
953 F. Supp. 2d 82 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 30, 31

In re Countrywide Fin. Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
2010 WL 3341200 (W.D. Ky. Aug. 23, 2010)..... 18, 30

In re Domestic Airline Travel Antitrust Litig.,
2019 WL 5135424 (D.D.C. May 14, 2019)..... 33

In re Ductile Iron Pipe Fittings (“DIPF”) Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
2018 WL 2722458 (D.N.J. May 10, 2018)..... 35

In re Fed. Nat’l Mortg. Ass’n Sec., Derivative, & “ERISA” Litig.,
4 F. Supp. 3d 94 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 32

<i>In re General Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)	31
* <i>In re Home Depot Inc.</i> , 931 F.3d 1065 (11th Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Lidoderm Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2018 WL 4620695 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 20, 2018)	15
* <i>In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2003 WL 22037741 (D.D.C. June 16, 2003)	33, 36
<i>In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.</i> , 205 F.R.D. 369 (D.D.C. 2002)	29
<i>In re Online DVD-Rental Antitrust Litig.</i> , 779 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2015)	33
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 494 F.3d 139 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	19
<i>In re SmithKline Beckman Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> 751 F.Supp. 525 (E.D. Pa. 1990)	12
<i>In re The Home Depot, Inc., Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 6902351 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 23, 2016)	18
<i>In re TransPerfect Glob., Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 1711797 (Del. Ch. Apr. 30, 2021)	16
<i>In re U.S. Bancorp Litig.</i> , 291 F.3d 1035 (8th Cir. 2002)	33
<i>In re U.S. Office of Pers. Mgmt. Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 138 F. Supp. 3d 1379 (J.P.M.L. 2015)	5
* <i>In re U.S. Office of Pers. Mgmt. Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 266 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2017)	8, 19
* <i>In re U.S. Office of Pers. Mgmt. Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 928 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	8, 19
<i>In re United States</i> , 872 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	19
<i>In re Volkswagen “Clean Diesel” Mktg., Sales Pracs., & Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 746 F. App’x 655 (9th Cir. 2018)	31
<i>Jackson v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 136 F. Supp. 3d 687 (W.D. Pa. 2015)	32

James v. D.C.,
302 F. Supp. 3d 213 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 28

Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express, Inc.,
488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974) 18

Johnson v. NPAS Sols., LLC,
975 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2020) 33

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. DOJ,
774 F. Supp. 2d 225 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 24

Karraker v. Rent-A-Ctr., Inc.,
492 F.3d 896 (7th Cir. 2007) 35

Kattan by Thomas v. D.C.,
995 F.2d 274 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 14, 21, 22

Keepseagle v. Perdue,
334 F. Supp. 3d 58 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 14

Keepseagle v. Perdue,
856 F.3d 1039 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 33

Kinard v. E. Capitol Fam. Rental, L.P.,
331 F.R.D. 206 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 34, 35

Laffey v. Nw. Airlines, Inc.,
572 F. Supp. 354 (D.D.C. 1983)..... 3

Laffey v. Nw. Airlines, Inc.,
746 F.2d 4 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 3, 24

LeBlanc-Sternberg v. Fletcher,
143 F.3d 748 (2d Cir. 1998) 27

Low v. Trump Univ., LLC,
246 F. Supp. 3d 1295 (S.D. Cal. 2017)..... 35

Makray v. Perez,
159 F. Supp. 3d 25 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 25

Mattachine Soc’y of Wash., D.C. v. DOJ,
406 F. Supp. 3d 64 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 25

McDonough v. Toys R Us, Inc.,
80 F. Supp. 3d 626 (E.D. Pa. 2015) 32

McGee v. Ann’s Choice, Inc.,
2014 WL 2514582 (E.D. Pa. June 4, 2014)..... 34

Melito v. Experian Mktg. Sols., Inc.,
 923 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2019) 33

Merrick v. D.C.,
 134 F. Supp. 3d 328 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 17

Mills v. Electric Auto-Lite Co.,
 396 U.S. 375 (1970)..... 32

Missouri v. Jenkins,
 491 U.S. 274 (1989)..... 27

Nat’l Ass’n of Concerned Veterans v. Sec’y of Def.,
 675 F.2d 1319 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 14, 28

Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co. v. Holiday,
 591 F.3d 219 (4th Cir. 2009) 24

**Perdue v. Kenny A. ex rel. Winn*,
 559 U.S. 542 (2010)..... 22, 26, 28

Petrovic v. Amoco Oil Co.,
 200 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1999) 18

Phillips v. Asset Acceptance, LLC,
 736 F.3d 1076 (7th Cir. 2013) 33

Pickett v. Sheridan Health Care Ctr.,
 664 F.3d 632 (7th Cir. 2011) 23

Planned Parenthood Sw. Ohio Region v. Dewine,
 931 F.3d 530 (6th Cir. 2019) 27

Pleitez v. Carney,
 594 F. Supp. 2d 47 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 14, 24

Prison Legal News v. Schwarzenegger,
 608 F.3d 446 (9th Cir. 2010) 23

Radosti v. Envision EMI, LLC,
 760 F. Supp. 2d 73 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 34

Reiter v. MTA New York City Transit Auth.,
 457 F.3d 224 (2d Cir. 2006) 27

RMED Int’l, Inc. v. Sloan’s Supermarkets, Inc.,
 2003 WL 21136726 (S.D.N.Y. May 15, 2003)..... 33

Roberts v. City of Honolulu,
 938 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2019) 24

Rodriguez ex rel. Fogel v. City of Chicago,
2013 WL 5348307 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 24, 2013)..... 28

Rodriguez v. HHS,
91 Fed. Cl. 453 (2010), *aff'd*, 632 F.3d 1381 (Fed. Cir. 2011) 21

Rogers v. Lumina Solar, Inc.,
2020 WL 3402360 (D.D.C. June 19, 2020)..... 30

Roma Landmark Theaters, LLC v. Cohen Exhibition Co. LLC,
2021 WL 5174088 (Del. Ch. Nov. 8, 2021)..... 3, 17, 21

**Salazar ex rel. Salazar v. D.C.*,
809 F.3d 58 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 13, 17

Save Our Cumberland Mountains, Inc. v. Hodel (SOCM),
857 F.2d 1516 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 3, 24

Scott v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
2018 WL 11409985 (D.D.C. Aug. 17, 2018)..... 33

Stephens v. U.S. Airways Grp., Inc.,
102 F. Supp. 3d 222 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 31

Sullivan v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.,
2021 WL 1851404 (D. Vt. May 10, 2021)..... 32

Swedish Hosp. Corp. v. Shalala,
1 F.3d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 13, 22, 32

Thomas v. Moreland,
2022 WL 2168109 (D.D.C. June 16, 2022)..... 21, 22, 25

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)..... 35

Trombley v. Nat’l City Bank,
826 F. Supp. 2d 179 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 30, 34

Vista Outdoor Inc. v. Reeves Fam. Tr.,
2018 WL 3104631 (S.D.N.Y. May 24, 2018) 17, 22

Vizcaino v. Microsoft Corp.,
290 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2002) 32

Welborn v. IRS,
218 F. Supp. 3d 64 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 18

**West v. Potter*,
717 F.3d 1030 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 3, 26, 27

Williams v. Gen. Elec. Cap. Auto Lease,
 1995 WL 765266 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 26, 1995)..... 12

Willner v. Manpower Inc.,
 2015 WL 3863625 (N.D. Cal. June 22, 2015)..... 34

Willson v. City of Bel-Nor, Mo.,
 2021 WL 2255003 (E.D. Mo. June 3, 2021) 30

Woburn Ret. Sys. v. Salix Pharms., Ltd.,
 2017 WL 3579892 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 18, 2017)..... 32

Woodland v. Viacom Inc.,
 255 F.R.D. 278 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 25

Other Authorities

Andrew Maloney, *Aggressive Billing Rate Increases Appear Likely, but Can Clients Stomach It?* (The American Lawyer, Jan. 24, 2022) 3, 15, 16

Charles Silver, *Due Process and the Lodestar Method: You Can’t Get There from Here*
 74 Tul. L. Rev. 1809 (2000) 32

David Boies *Bills \$1,950 Hourly in Google Case, Court Filing Shows* (Bankruptcy Court
 Decisions Weekly News & Comments, Vol. 71, Issue 15, June 20, 2022)..... 3, 16

Roy Strom, *Big Law Rates Topping \$2000 Leave Value “In Eye of Beholder”*
 (Bloomberg, June 9, 2022) 3, 15, 16
